Actuarial (loss) / gain 2.64 2.55

Benefits paid (5.84) (10.69)

Closing fair value of plan assets 78.07 68.20

Gratuity (funded) As at 31 March

VII. Categories of plan assets as a percentage of total
plan assets 2018 2017

Cash and bank 7.80% 6.97%

Government securities 33.12% 31.03%

Corporate bonds 46.07% 41.10%

Equity 11.44% 20.90%

Others 1.57% -

Total 100% 100%

The fair values of the above equity and debt instruments are determined based on quoted market prices in active markets.
This policy has been implemented during the current and prior years.

163

Standalone Financial Statements

VIII. A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption as at 31 March 2018 and 31 March 2017 is as shown below:
(As per actuarial valuation report). The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the
respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant

Particulars Gratuity (funded)
As at

Medical benefits (unfunded)
As at

Pension (unfunded)
As at

31 March 2018 31 March 2017 31 March 2018 31 March 2017 31 March 2018 31 March 2017

Discount rate

Increase (1%) (5.94) (5.03) (11.03) (11.37) (3.25) (3.54)

Decrease (1%) 6.72 5.74 13.35 13.85 3.74 4.09

Future salary increases

Increase (1%) 4.50 2.31 - - - -

Decrease (1%) (4.37) (2.37) - - - -

Withdrawal rate

Increase (5%) 2.98 2.15 (4.69) (5.02) - -

Decrease (5%) (4.14) (2.97) 4.03 4.40 - -

Health care cost increase rate

Increase (1%) - - 9.60 10.00 - -

Decrease (1%) - - (7.99) (8.28) - -

Post retirement mortality

Increase (3 years) - - (10.82) (10.82) (5.78) (6.01)

Decrease (3 years) - - 11.04 11.08 6.44 6.71

Increase in dearness allowance

Increase (1%) - - - - 9.01 9.52

Decrease (1%) - - - - (8.17) (8.59)

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation
as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be
correlated.

Furthermore, in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation has been calculated
using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as that applied in calculating the
defined benefit obligation liability recognised in the balance sheet.

164